DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
MEETING
Dorr Township Library
Time: August 15, 2022 @ 6:30 pm

Call to Order:
Roll Call:
Changes to the Agenda:
Public Comment:
Approval of the Agenda:
Approval of the Minutes: July 18
Treasurer’s Report: Credit Card - $4,194.44 for July
Director’s Report:
Committee Reports:
NEW BUSINESS:

1. Discussion of Non-Resident Card and Underfunded Contract Area policies

2. Discussion of Social Media policies for patrons and staff
OLD BUSINESS:

1. Discussion of Liability Insurance proposals and decision

2. Update and discussion of Strategic Planning process
Township Board Meeting: August 25, 2022 7 pm.

Adjournment:

Next regular meeting: September 19, 2022 at 6:30 pm



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Dorr Township Library

Date: July 18, 2022
6:32 P.M.

MINUTE
Meeting was called to order at 6:35 pm

Pledge of Allegiance: Was said.

Roll Call: Present-Carrie Brooks, Michael Rydman, Brittany Hunter, Derrick McLain, Jeffrey Babbitt
Absent: Shana Dykhuis

Additions to the Agenda: Hunter motioned to change the order of new business and was seconded by Mclain. All yes, motion carried.
Approval of the Agenda: Brooks made a motion to approve the agenda, and was seconded by McLain. All yes, motion carried.
Approval of the Minutes: McLain made a motion to accept the minutes from June 20, 2022, and was seconded by Brooks. All yes, motion carried.

Treasurer’s Report: Treasurer Hunter made a motion to pay the credit card bill in the amount of $3,780.76, and was seconded by McLain. All yes,
motion carried.

Public Comment: None
Committee Report(s): None

Director’s Report:
Storytime attendance has ranged between 9 and 18 participants and their parents. Steve Tchozeski’s Quartz Dig and Outdoor Discovery
Center’s Wonderful Wetland Creatures drew nearly 40 participants each and had patrons expressing excitement afterward. Plates 'n’
Pages kicked off on July 7. Sue Stauffacher led 12 participants through lessons in animal rescue and book writing. Wendy BooydeGraaff
did a storytime presentation based on her book Salad Pie. Circulation remains generally strong and steady. The budget is up to date,
although it looks overdrawn as the cost of the Plates 'n’ Pages activity was paid for by the ARP Humanities Grant. Overwatch Data
completed computer installation and removed the old computers. Attended Zoom meetings for strategic planning and an Advocacy Hour
focused on Crisis Communications. Attended the Transparent Languages demo to learn more about the database that may be available
through Lakeland. Attended virtual Library Directors meeting where state aid tracking was discussed. The Lakeland Library Cooperative
Board and Advisory Council met July 14. The Board approved a new method of determining member representation on the Board.
Committee alerted attendees of proposed legislation to eliminate may elections and the likelihood of $500,000 being added to State Aid for
Libraries. Alex Vaughan continues to volunteer. The library was closed for Independence Day. There was also a power delay on June 29,
for approximately 15 minutes.

Committee Report:
None
NEW BUSINESS:
1. Presentation of Liability Insurance Proposals: David Bellingar of Hartlieb Agency and Ryan Brown of Decker Agency. Hunter motioned
to table the insurance decision until more of the Board was present and was seconded by McLain. All yes, motion carried.
2. Interview of Bruce Bendull for the open Trustee seat: The interview was held Hunter motioned to extend an invitation to Mr. Bendull to
be the new Board Trustee and was seconded by Brooks. All yes, motion carried.
3. Addition of Weeding Policy to Collection Development Policy: Hunter motioned to add the addition of a Weeding Policy to the
Collection Development policy and was seconded by Brooks. All yes, motion carried
4.  Transfer of $1,000 from Employee Training to Transportation: McLain motioned to transfer $1,000 from Employee Training to
Transportation and was seconded by Rydman. All yes, motion carried.
5.  Discussion of Strategic Planning: Jeffrey presented a proposal to begin the Strategic Planning process in August of 2023. The
proposal was quite cost prohibitive and Hunter had some contacts that may be able to offer very similar services for a lesser cost.

OLD BUSINESS:
1. Internet Use Policy update: The policy was approved by the Board in June, but have not been able to incorporate it as the new
computers need setting adjustments. .



Township Board Meeting: July 28, 2022, at 7:00 p.m.
Adjournment: McLain motioned to adjourn at 8:12 pm, and was seconded by Brooks. All yes, motion carried.
Next regular meeting: August 15, 2022, at 6:30 p.m.

Submitted by Carrie Brooks



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Balance Sheet
As of July 31, 2022

TOTAL
ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
390. Savings 253,958.16
Checking 201,493.53
Huntington CD 6,418.42
Total Bank Accounts $461,870.11
Other Current Assets
019. Audit Accts Receivable 10,226.61
Total Other Current Assets $10,226.61
Total Current Assets $472,096.72
TOTAL ASSETS $472,096.72
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
202. Accounts Payable 0.00
Total Accounts Payable $0.00
Other Current Liabilities
203. Audit Accts Payable 3,345.67
701. Direct Deposit Payable 0.00
Direct Deposit Payable 0.00
Payroll Liabilities 191.25
211. Federal Unemployment (940) -859.26
212. Ml Income Tax 326.14
213. Federal Taxes (941/944) 705.18
214. Ml Income Tax -68.88
215. Ml Unemployment Tax 0.00
216. Blue Cross Dental 250.04
217. Blue Cross Vision 1,287.16
Blue Cross Dental 5.48
Blue Cross Vision 40.66
Federal Taxes (941/944) 1,514.37
Federal Unemployment (940) 74.89
MI Income Tax 612.02
MI Unemployment Tax 0.00
Total Payroll Liabilities 4,079.05
Total Other Current Liabilities $7,424.72
Total Current Liabilities $7,424.72
Total Liabilities $7,424.72
Equity
012. Opening Bal Equity 120,892.09
013. Fund Balance 397,029.68
Net Income -53,249.77
Total Equity $464,672.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $472,096.72

Accrual Basis Thursday, August 11, 2022 11:46 AM GMT-04:00

m



Check Register 2022 - July

Date Type Check # Vender | Memo Amount

07/01/2022 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 06/15/2022-06/28/2022 -1,166.30

07/01/2022 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 06/15/2022-06/28/2022 -331.75

07/01/2022 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 06/15/2022-06/28/2022 -450.84

07/01/2022 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 06/15/2022-06/28/2022 -662.11

07/01/2022 Payroll Check DD Shera Van Goor Pay Period: 06/15/2022-06/28/2022 -227.60

07/01/2022 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 06/15/2022-06/28/2022 -283.09

07/01/2022 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 06/15/2022-06/28/2022 -319.68
Invoice #22-17257

07/01/2022 Check 15969 Lakeland Library Cooperative Quarterly LLC Dues -3,808.88
Invoice #PT22-454

07/01/2022 Check 15970 Lakeland Library Cooperative Quarterly Overdrive -450
Invoice #6206

07/01/2022 Check 15971 Allegan County News/Kaechele Publications 3 quarter-page ads for Plates 'n' Pages -900.00
Invoice #1005

07/01/2022 Check 15972 Hopkins District Library Half Ancestry subscription -1,147.47
Invoice #502334197
Customer #2000018351

07/01/2022 Check 15974 Midwest Tape June Hoopla -325.44

07/06/2022 Check 15954 Rayne Klar Guest teaching fee, Comics Creators Club -175
Program Date 7/6/2022
Reservation Date 3/7/2022

07/06/2022 Check 15975 ODC Network Wonderful Wetland Creatures -265
Tax Payment for Period: 06/01/2022-06/30/2022

07/06/2022 Tax Payment MI Department of Treasury MI Income Tax -305
Tax Payment for Period: 06/01/2022-06/30/2022

07/06/2022 Tax Payment IRS Federal Taxes (941/943/944) -1,418.73

07/07/2022 Check 15962 Sue Stauffacher Storyteller for Plates 'n' Pages -250
Account #970594354

07/07/2022 Check 15976 T-Mobile June Hotspots -119.44
Invoice #IVC0105484
Order #CCS22182002

07/07/2022 Check 15977 Coast to Coast Solutions Halloween temporary tattoos -116

07/07/2022 Check 15978 USPS Stamps -116
Order #0010374262
Account #1000679780

07/08/2022 Check 15979 MLive Media Group Digital ad for Plates 'n' Pages -725.00
Invoice #70372

07/13/2022 Check 15980 The Library Network DeepFreeze subscription for 5 new laptops, prorated through Sept -134.4
Invoice IVC0105484

07/13/2022 Check 15981 Coast to Coast Solutions Temporary tattoos, shipping -22.62




07/13/2022

07/13/2022

07/13/2022
07/14/2022
07/15/2022
07/15/2022
07/15/2022
07/15/2022
07/15/2022
07/15/2022
07/15/2022

07/19/2022
07/21/2022

07/25/2022

07/25/2022

07/26/2022

07/27/2022
07/28/2022

Check

Check

Check

Check

Payroll Check
Payroll Check
Payroll Check
Payroll Check
Payroll Check
Payroll Check
Payroll Check

Check
Check

Check
Check
Expense

Check
Check

15982

15983

15984
15955
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD

15985
15959

15986

15987

15988
15960

MidAmerica Books

Overwatch Data Services

Overwatch Data Services
Wendy BooydeGraaff
Shera Van Goor

Alexis Adrianse

Jeffrey L. Babbitt

Karen E. Brower

Karen K. Shaffer
Jennifer L. Chamberlain
Reilly J. Brower

MidAmerica Books
Jenifer Strauss

CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT

US Bank Equipment Finance

WT Cox Information Services

Kenneth Kraegel

Invoice #552032

Children's nonfiction

Invoice #36405

6 public desktops & 5 laptops, 1 staff PC
Invoice #36412

Managed Service Agreement 7/12/22-7/11/23
BitDefender renewal

Storyteller for Plates 'n' Pages

Pay Period: 06/29/2022-07/12/2022
Pay Period: 06/29/2022-07/12/2022
Pay Period: 06/29/2022-07/12/2022
Pay Period: 06/29/2022-07/12/2022
Pay Period: 06/29/2022-07/12/2022
Pay Period: 06/29/2022-07/12/2022

Pay Period: 06/29/2022-07/12/2022
Invoice #553821
Children's Nonfiction (State books)

Storytime, Comics Creators Club, and Plates 'n' Pages

Invoice #1945392, Invoice #1945815

Large Print

Invoice #477599492

July copier

MI UIA Tax

MI UIA TAX STATE OF M 0430000944 MI UIA TAX STATE OF M 0
Invoice #3113132

Magazine subscription 9/1/22-8/31/23

Storyteller for Plates 'n' Pages

-88.8

-7,912.17

-2,430.00
-200
-215.88
-442.15
-1,166.28
-319.67
-331.75
-662.1
-440.04

-109.75
-1,400.00

-128.24
-544.74
-60

-724.2
-375



07/28/2022
07/29/2022
07/29/2022
07/29/2022
07/29/2022
07/29/2022
07/29/2022
07/29/2022

07/31/2022

07/31/2022

Expense

Payroll Check
Payroll Check
Payroll Check
Payroll Check
Payroll Check
Payroll Check
Payroll Check

Check

Check

DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD

15989

15990

Chase Card Services

Shera Van Goor

Karen K. Shaffer

Karen E. Brower

Reilly J. Brower

Jeffrey L. Babbitt

Alexis Adrianse
Jennifer L. Chamberlain

T-Mobile

Midwest Tape

July CC Bill

July Credits

Adult

YA

Tween

Childrens

July Supplies
General - 971.14
SR -10.78

July Payroll

July GR Press
July Spectrum

MS Office Licenses
Book Truck
Laptop Holder
July DVD

July Video Games
July Audio Books

Pay Period:
Pay Period:
Pay Period:
Pay Period:
Pay Period:
Pay Period:
Pay Period:

07/13/2022-07/26/2022
07/13/2022-07/26/2022
07/13/2022-07/26/2022
07/13/2022-07/26/2022
07/13/2022-07/26/2022
07/13/2022-07/26/2022
07/13/2022-07/26/2022

Account #970594354
July hot spots

Invoice #502470825
Customer #2000018351
July Hoopla

-4,194.44
-215.88
-331.76
-416.74
-5631.63

-1,166.30
-442.14

-662.1

-119.44

-285.56



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

General Ledger

July 2022

DATE TRANSACTION NUM  NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE
TYPE
Checking

Beginning 233,689.11

Balance

07/01/2022 Check 15969 Lakeland Library Cooperative Invoice #22-17257 703-728. Operations:725. LLC Costs -3,808.88 229,880.23

07/01/2022 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 06/15/2022-06/28/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -1,166.30 228,713.93

07/01/2022 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 06/15/2022-06/28/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -331.75 228,382.18

07/01/2022 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 06/15/2022-06/28/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -450.84 227,931.34

07/01/2022 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 06/15/2022-06/28/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -662.11 227,269.23

07/01/2022 Payroll Check DD Shera Van Goor Pay Period: 06/15/2022-06/28/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -227.60 227,041.63

07/01/2022 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 06/15/2022-06/28/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -283.09 226,758.54

07/01/2022 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 06/15/2022-06/28/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -319.68 226,438.86

07/01/2022 Check 15970 Lakeland Library Cooperative Invoice #PT22-454 703-728. Operations:725. LLC Costs:721.2 Other LLC fees -450.00 225,988.86

07/01/2022 Check 15971 Allegan County News/Kaechele Invoice #6206 703-728. Operations:721. Advertising -900.00 225,088.86

Publications

07/01/2022 Check 15972 Hopkins District Library Invoice #1005 703-728. Operations:711. databases -1,147.47 223,941.39

07/01/2022 Check 15974 Midwest Tape Invoice #502334197 703-728. Operations:711. databases -325.44 223,615.95
Customer #2000018351

07/06/2022 Check 15975 ODC Network Program Date 7/6/2022 703-728. Operations:710. Programs (Community Promotions) -265.00 223,350.95
Reservation Date 3/7/2022

07/06/2022 Tax Payment MI Department of Treasury Tax Payment for Period: 06/01/2022- Payroll Liabilities:MI Income Tax -305.00 223,045.95
06/30/2022

07/06/2022 Check 15954 Rayne Klar 703-728. Operations:710. Programs (Community Promotions) -175.00 222,870.95

07/06/2022 Tax Payment IRS Tax Payment for Period: 06/01/2022- Payroll Liabilities:Federal Taxes (941/944) -1,418.73 221,452.22
06/30/2022

07/07/2022 Check 15962 Sue Stauffacher 703-728. Operations:710. Programs (Community Promotions) -250.00 221,202.22

07/07/2022 Check 15976 T-Mobile Account #970594354 729-734. Facilities and Equipment:729. Rent, Parking, Utilities:729.1 Telephone, -119.44 221,082.78

Telecommunications

07/07/2022 Check 15978 USPS 703-728. Operations:720. Supplies:720.1 Collection/Office Supplies -116.00 220,966.78

07/07/2022 Check 15977 Coast to Coast Solutions Invoice #IVC0105484 703-728. Operations:720. Supplies:720.1 Collection/Office Supplies -116.00 220,850.78
Order #CCS22182002

07/08/2022 Check 15979 MLive Media Group Order #0010374262 703-728. Operations:721. Advertising -725.00 220,125.78
Account #1000679780

07/13/2022 Check 15981 Coast to Coast Solutions Invoice IVC0105484 703-728. Operations:720. Supplies:720.1 Collection/Office Supplies -22.62 220,103.16

07/13/2022 Check 15980 The Library Network Invoice #70372 729-734. Facilities and Equipment:732. Technology -134.40 219,968.76

07/13/2022 Check 15984 Overwatch Data Services Invoice #36412 -Split- -2,430.00 217,538.76

07/13/2022 Check 15983 Overwatch Data Services Invoice #36405 729-734. Facilities and Equipment:731. Computer Equipt. -7,912.17 209,626.59

07/13/2022 Check 15982 MidAmerica Books Invoice #552032 703-728. Operations:703. Books -88.80 209,537.79

07/14/2022 Check 15955 Wendy BooydeGraaff 703-728. Operations:710. Programs (Community Promotions) -200.00 209,337.79

07/14/2022 Deposit 404. Penal Fines 2,352.90 211,690.69

07/15/2022 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 06/29/2022-07/12/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -331.75 211,358.94

07/15/2022 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 06/29/2022-07/12/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -442.15 210,916.79

07/15/2022 Payroll Check DD Shera Van Goor Pay Period: 06/29/2022-07/12/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -215.88 210,700.91

Accrual Basis Thursday, August 11, 2022 11:48 AM GMT-04:00
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DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

General Ledger

July 2022

DATE TRANSACTION NUM  NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE
TYPE
07/15/2022 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 06/29/2022-07/12/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -319.67 210,381.24
07/15/2022 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 06/29/2022-07/12/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -1,166.28 209,214.96
07/15/2022 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 06/29/2022-07/12/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -662.10 208,552.86
07/15/2022 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 06/29/2022-07/12/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -440.04 208,112.82
07/19/2022 Check 15985 MidAmerica Books Invoice #553821 703-728. Operations:703. Books -109.75 208,003.07
07/21/2022 Check 15959 Jenifer Strauss 703-728. Operations:710. Programs (Community Promotions) -1,400.00 206,603.07
07/25/2022 Check 15986 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT Invoice #1945392, Invoice #1945815 -Split- -128.24 206,474.83
07/25/2022 Check 15987 US Bank Equipment Finance Invoice #477599492 729-734. Facilities and Equipment:730. Equip Rental and Maintenance -544.74 205,930.09
07/26/2022 Expense MI UIA Tax 702. Payroll Expenses:702.2 Taxes -60.00 205,870.09
07/27/2022 Check 15988 WT Cox Information Services Invoice #3113132 703-728. Operations:705. Periodicals -724.20 205,145.89
07/28/2022 Expense Chase Card Services July CC Bill -Split- -4,194.44 200,951.45
07/28/2022 Check 15960 Kenneth Kraegel 703-728. Operations:710. Programs (Community Promotions) -375.00 200,576.45
07/29/2022 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 07/13/2022-07/26/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -5631.63 200,044.82
07/29/2022 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 07/13/2022-07/26/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -1,166.30 198,878.52
07/29/2022 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 07/13/2022-07/26/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -442.14 198,436.38
07/29/2022 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 07/13/2022-07/26/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -662.10 197,774.28
07/29/2022 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 07/13/2022-07/26/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -331.76 197,442.52
07/29/2022 Payroll Check DD Shera Van Goor Pay Period: 07/13/2022-07/26/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -215.88 197,226.64
07/29/2022 Deposit Interest 405-407. Other Types of Income:406. Interest Income Dor 26.17 197,252.81
07/29/2022 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 07/13/2022-07/26/2022 Direct Deposit Payable -416.74 196,836.07
07/31/2022 Deposit -Split- 5,062.46 201,898.53
07/31/2022 Check 15990 Midwest Tape Invoice #502470825 703-728. Operations:711. databases -285.56 201,612.97
Customer #2000018351
07/31/2022 Check 15989 T-Mobile Account #970594354 729-734. Facilities and Equipment:729. Rent, Parking, Utilities:729.1 Telephone, -119.44 201,493.53
Telecommunications
Total for Checking $-
32,195.58

Accrual Basis Thursday, August 11, 2022 11:48 AM GMT-04:00
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DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Profit and Loss
July 2022

TOTAL
Income
403. State Aid 3,865.76
404. Penal Fines 2,352.90
405-407. Other Types of Income
405. Miscellaneous Revenue
405.1 Copies 112.30
405.2 Fines 3.75
405.3 Meeting Room Rental 20.00
405.4 Faxes 19.10
405.5 Book Sales 34.50
405.9 Uncategorized Income 45.90
Total 405. Miscellaneous Revenue 235.55
406. Interest Income Dor 58.68
407. Reimbursments
407.1 Credit Card Credits 22.15
407.2 Book Replacement 14.95
Total 407. Reimbursments 37.10
Total 405-407. Other Types of Income 331.33
583. Direct Public Support
583.3 Legacies and Bequests
583.3.1 Annuity 356.20
Total 583.3 Legacies and Bequests 356.20
583.4 Donations
583.4-2 Summer Reading Donation 600.00
Total 583.4 Donations 600.00
Total 583. Direct Public Support 956.20
Total Income $7.,506.19
GROSS PROFIT $7,506.19
Expenses
702. Payroll Expenses 73.00
702.2 Taxes 60.00
Total 702. Payroll Expenses 133.00
703-728. Operations
703. Books 832.00
705. Periodicals 754.15
708. AV
708.2 Audiobooks 85.43
708.3 DVD 94.42
708.4 Video Games 299.67
Total 708. AV 479.52

Accrual Basis Thursday, August 11, 2022 11:49 AM GMT-04:00 1/2



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Profit and Loss

July 2022
TOTAL
710. Programs (Community Promotions) 3,656.92
711. databases 1,758.47
720. Supplies
720.1 Collection/Office Supplies 699.74
Total 720. Supplies 699.74
721. Advertising 1,625.00
725. LLC Costs 3,808.88
721.2 Other LLC fees 450.00
Total 725. LLC Costs 4,258.88
Total 703-728. Operations 14,064.68
729-734. Facilities and Equipment
729. Rent, Parking, Utilities
